
#### 2024 Coffeen Regulated Contaminants Detected

### Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow. Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Copper Range: 3.1ug/1 to 120ug/1Lead Range:  $\frac{1 \text{ug}}{1}$  to  $\frac{1 \text{ug}}{1}$ 

To obtain a copy of the system's lead tap sampling data: 618-973-0633

CIRCLE ONE: Our Community Water Supply has/has not developed a service line material inventory.

To obtain a copy of the system's service line inventory: www.ilccr.com/coffeen

Treatment Technique or TT:

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	09/23/2022	1.3	1.3	0.12	0	ppm	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Errosion of natural deposits.

### Water Quality Test Results

Definitions:	The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.
Avg:	Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.
Level 1 Assessment:	A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
Level 2 Assessment:	A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.
Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:	The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
$\label{lem:maximum} \mbox{Maximum residual disinfectant level or } \mbox{MRDL:}$	The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
Maximum residual disinfectant level goa or MRDLG:	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
na:	not applicable.
mrem:	millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)
ppb:	micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
ppm:	milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

## Coffeen Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	2024	2	1.2 - 3.6	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2024	43	1.15 - 49	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2024	52	24.9 - 100.1	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

### Coffeen Violations Table

#### Consumer Confidence Rule

The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	07/01/2023	07/10/2024	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	07/01/2024	2024	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

### Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	07/01/2024	09/30/2024	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

## **Monitoring Violations Annual Notice Template**

# IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

# Monitoring Requirements Not Met for the City of Coffeen

Our water system violated several drinking water standards over the past year. Even though these were not emergencies, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did to correct these situations.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During 07/01/24 to 09/30/24 we did not complete monitoring or testing for disinfection by-products and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during that time.

#### What should I do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time.

The table below lists the contaminant(s) we did not properly test for during the last year, how often we are supposed to sample for chlorine how many samples we are supposed to take, how many samples we took, when samples should have been taken, and the date on which follow-up samples were (or will be) taken.

Contaminant	Required sampling frequency	Number of samples taken	When all samples should have been taken	When samples were or will be taken
Haloacetic Acids (HAA)	1 sample every quarter	1 sample during sample period	07-01-2024 to 09-30-2024	09-03-2024

# What happened? What is being done?

The required samples were taken on August 18<sup>th</sup>, 2024. The certified lab used to process the samples had an equipment failure. Samples were retaken as soon as possible on the 3<sup>rd</sup> of August. We still received a violation from the IEPA because we were required to sample on August 14<sup>th</sup> =/- 7 days. The IEPA refused to give us an extension for the lab failure.

For more information, please contact Chris Horstmann at 618-973-0633.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is being sent to you by Coffeen

Water System
ID#

IL1350150

Date distributed
6/9/25

# **Monitoring Violations Annual Notice Template**

# IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

# Monitoring Requirements Not Met for City of Coffeen

Our water system violated a drinking water standard over the past year. Even though this was not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did to correct these situations.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During 2023 we failed to provide to you an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

### What should I do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time.

# What happened? What is being done?

The 2023 Annual Water Quality was sent on July 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2023. The required delivery date was June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2023.

For more information, please contact Chris Horstmann at 618-973-0633.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is being sent to you by the City of Coffeen.

Water System ID#

IL1350150

Date distributed

06/09/2024

# EJ Water Cooperative Source Water Information

Source Water Name		Type of Water	Report Status	Location
CC03 - EJ SOUTH EFFINGHAM MASTER	FF IL0490250 TP01 TO DS5	SW		·
CC04 - EJ HARDINVILLE WC CONNECTIO	ONFF IL0330020 TP02, FLOWS	GW		·
CC06 - EJ S. LAWRENCE WC MASTER		GW		·
CC08 - EJ NORTH EFFINGHAM MASTER	FF IL0490250 TP01 TO DS5	SW		Approximately 773 feet west of the intersection of Interstate 57 and County Rd. 1600 E, Effingham
CC09 - EJ HARDINVILLE WC CONNECTIO	NFF IL0330020, TP02, FLOWS	GW		Intersection of County Rd. 2300 E and 650 N, Oblong zip code, Jasper/Crawford County line.
CC10 - EJ MOULTRIE CO. RWD MASTER	FF1395150 CC04	SW		Northeast corner of the intersection of County Rd. 1500 N and County Rd. 3405 E, Gays zip code, Shelby County.
IN01895 - HOLLAND ENERGY RESRVR		SW		
IN01952 - KASKASKIA RIVER INTAKE	KASKASKIA RIVER	SW		·
IN02255 - SIDE CHANNEL RESERVOIR		SW		
WELL 1 (WL00807)	NORTH WELLFIELD. DRILLED	GW		Located approximately 1.23 miles northeast of the intersection of E. 1650th Ave. and N. 800th St., Newton zip code.
WELL 11 (WL01123)	DRILLED 9/30/1996.	GW		Located approximately 2,200 feet west of the intersection of N. 925th St. and E. 1475th Ave., Newton zip code.
WELL 12 (WL01237)	DRILLED 7/28/1997, SOUTH	GW		Located approximately 2,200 feet west of the intersection of N. 925th St. and E. 1475th Ave., Newton zip code.
WELL 13 (WL01353)	DRILLED JUNE 2000, SOUTH	GW		Located approximately 2,200 feet west of the intersection of N. 925th St. and E. 1475th Ave., Newton zip code.
WELL 14 (WL01354)	DRILLED JUNE 2000, SOUTH	GW		
WELL 2 (WL00808)	NORTH WELLFIELD. DRILLED	GW		Located approximately 1.23 miles northeast of the intersection of E. 1650th Ave. and N. 800th St., Newton zip code.
WELL 20 (WL02005)	WELLFIELD JUST SOUTH OF	GW		Approximately 1.35 miles east of the intersection of E. 180th Ave. and N. 800th St. Zip code is for Hidalgo, IL.
WELL 21 (WL02006)	WELLFIELD JUST SOUTH OF	GW		Approximately 1.35 miles east of the intersection of E. 180th Ave. and N. 800th St. Zip code is for Hidalgo, IL.

WELL 22 (WL02007)		WELLFIELD JUS	T SOUTH OF	GW				y 1.35 miles east of the intersection of E. d N. 800th St. Zip code is for Hidalgo, IL.
WELL 4 (WL01764)		NORTH WELLFIE	LD, DRILLED	GW				oximately 1.23 miles northeast of the of E. 1650th Ave. and N. 800th St., Newton
WELL 5 (WL01843)		NORTH WELLFIE	LD, DRILLED	GW				oximately 1.23 miles northeast of the of E. 1650th Ave. and N. 800th St., Newton
		202	4 EJ Wa	ter Coope:	rative Regulat	ted Contam	inants Dete	cted
Coliform Bacte	eria							
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform  Maximum  Contaminant  Level	Highest No. c Positive	f Fecal Colifo Coli Max. Contaminant	imum E.	al No. of Positive Coli or Fecal Diform Samples	Violation	Likely Sourc	e of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample.	1			0	N	Naturally pr	esent in the environment.
Lead and Coppe	er							
Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2024	1.3	1.3	0.39	0	ppm	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Errosion of natural deposits.
Lead	2024	0	15	8	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Errosion of natural deposits.

# EJ Water Cooperative Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	. Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	2024	1.7	1 - 2	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	И	Water additive used to control microbes.
Chlorite	2024	0.78	0.11 - 0.78	0.8	1	ppm	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2024	26	1.05 - 34.5	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2024	44	12.5 - 43.9	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	. Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2024	0.0017	0.0017 - 0.0017	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2024	0.5	0.499 - 0.499	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Mercury	2024	0.5	0.52 - 0.52	2	2	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from refineries and factories; Runoff from landfills; Runoff from cropland.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2024	0.23	0.08 - 0.23	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Sodium	2024	15	15 - 15			ppb	N	Erosion from naturally occuring deposits. Used in water softener regeneration.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	07/07/2021	0.189	0.189 - 0.189	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Atrazine	2024	0.71	0 - 0.71	3	3	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
Simazine	2024	0.44	0 - 0.44	4	4	ppb	N	Herbicide runoff.

## Turbidity

	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	1 NTU	0.22 NTU	N	Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	0.3 NTU	100%	N	Soil runoff.

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

## Total Organic Carbon

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.